

SEPA DETERMINATION OF SIGNIFICANCE (DS) AND REQUEST FOR COMMENTS ON SCOPING OF SUPPLEMENTAL EIS

DATE ISSUED: October 18, 2023

File No.: SEP23-00670

City Planner: Janice Swenson Phone: 425-587-3257 Email: Jswenson@kirklandwa.gov

Project Name: 2044 Kirkland Comprehensive **Email:** Jswenson@kirklandwa.gov Plan Update

Project Location/Address: Citywide

Proponent: City of Kirkland

Project Description:

Lead agency is the City of Kirkland.

The City of Kirkland is proposing updates to its Comprehensive Plan and Kirkland Transportation Plan ("KTP," formerly known as the Transportation Master Plan) for the horizon year of 2044. The Comprehensive Plan update will refine and implement the community vision, goals, and policies in each element of the Comprehensive Plan. Key themes of diversity, equity, inclusion, sustainability, mobility, and affordable housing will be interwoven throughout the Plan.

The 2044 Comprehensive Plan will address Kirkland's growth consistent with the State's Growth Management Act (GMA), along with regional, and countywide planning requirements. Growth allocated to the City of Kirkland is focused in the Greater Downtown (includes the NE 85th Street Subarea Plan) and Totem Lake Regional Growth Centers, which are well-served by transit, local retail services, and open space amenities. Land use changes under consideration include increasing development options along transit corridors, in Totem Lake industrial/commercial districts, and in and around commercial centers. The Comprehensive Plan is also anticipated to include policies that support affordable housing, along with more compact housing types such as duplexes and triplexes (in accordance with new State law and the City's housing objectives), and that increase flexibility for neighborhood-serving retail uses. The Juanita and Kingsgate Neighborhood Plans and other neighborhood plans will also be updated.

In general, the Kirkland Transportation Plan update will reaffirm the priority of walking, biking, and transit; integrate adopted transportation-related functional plans adopted since 2015; prioritize long-range transportation projects; and expand on topics such as equity and inclusiveness, sustainability, transportation technology and innovation, micro-mobility/mobility hubs, parking and curb management. The Kirkland Transportation Plan will be used to update the Transportation, Capital Facilities and Land Use Elements of the Comprehensive Plan.

A Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) will likely study two alternatives including the No Action Alternative (continuation of the current Comprehensive Plan) and a Growth Action Alternative that include a change to growth levels and patterns, infrastructure investments, and service needs. The SEIS will supplement the 2015 Comprehensive Plan

Update & Totem Lake Planned Action - Final Environmental Impact Statement issued November 2015 and the NE 85th Street Subarea Plan Final SEIS issued on December 30, 2021.

A more detailed summary of the changes is available on the <u>www.kirklandwa.gov/K2044</u> webpage.

Purpose and Scope of SEIS

The City of Kirkland believes that the 2044 Comprehensive Plan will have beneficial environmental impacts in that it seeks to shape future growth in a way that promotes housing choice, transit access, transportation mode shift, open space protection, and sustainability. However, in order to thoroughly evaluate the potential environmental effects of the Comprehensive Plan, and to provide an opportunity for additional public comment, the City has elected to prepare an SEIS pursuant to RCW <u>43.21C.030</u> (2)(c). Other materials indicating likely environmental impacts can be reviewed at the project website: <u>www.kirklandwa.gov/k2044</u> Comprehensive Plan (Environmental Review).

The lead agency has identified the following areas for discussion in the SEIS: Air Quality/Greenhouse Gase Emissions, Land Use, Housing, Transportation, Public Services (police protection, fire and emergency medical services, parks, and schools), and Utilities (stormwater, water, and sewer).

Scoping

Agencies, affected tribes, and members of the public are invited to comment on the scope of the SEIS. You may comment on alternatives, mitigation measures, probable significant adverse impacts, and licenses or other approvals that may be required. Information about providing comments on the scope of this SEIS is provided below:

Scoping Comment Period dates: October 18-November 17, 2023

Provide written comments to City Contact below by. Email comments are preferred.

<u>City Contact:</u> Janice Swenson, Senior Planner City of Kirkland |123 5th Avenue |Kirkland, WA 98033 (425) 587-3257 | jswenson@kirklandwa.gov

Responsible Official:

October 18, 2023

Adam Weinstein, AICP, Planning & Building Director Date City of Kirkland Planning & Building Department 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 – 425.587.3224 aweinstein@kirklandwa.gov

Appeal Information:

Appeal: You may appeal this determination of significance by following the procedures in Kirkland Municipal Code (KMC) 24.02.230. Any appeal must be filed in writing with the Responsible Official (see Responsible Official information above) within 7 days after publication of the determination of significance (by 5:00 pm on October 27, 2023). The notice of appeal must contain a statement of the matter being appealed, the specific components or aspects that are being appealed, the rationale of the appellant, and a statement demonstrating standing to appeal. Contact the Responsible Official to ask about procedures for SEPA appeals.

Publish in The Seattle Times on: October 20, 2023

Distributed by:

Bryan Cole, Program Specialist

October 18, 2023



CITY OF KIRKLAND PLANNING & BUILDING DEPARTMENT 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033 425-587-3600 ~ www.kirklandwa.gov

Title VI:

English:

To request information from this document in English, please contact the Title VI Coordinator at titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov or 425-587-3831.

Chinese, simplified:

如需此文件中信息的简体中文版本,请发送电子邮件至 titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov 或拨

打

425-587-3831 联络 Title VI 协调员。

Russian:

Чтобы запросить перевод этого документа на по-русски, свяжитесь с координатором по вопросам

Раздела VI по электронной почте titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov или по номеру 425-587-3831.

Spanish:

Para pedir información sobre este documento en español, comuníquese con el coordinador del Título VI

escribiendo a titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov o llamando al 425-587-3831.

Portuguese:

Para solicitar informações deste documento em português, entre em contato com o Coordenador do

Título VI em titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov ou 425-587-3831.

Korean:

해당 (언어)로 이 서류의 정보를 요청하려면, 타이틀 VI 코디네이터 타이틀 VI 코디네이터. 에게titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov 또는 425-587-3831로 연락하십시오.

Vietnamese:

Để yêu cầu thông tin từ tài liệu này bằng Tiếng Việt, vui lòng liên hệ với Điều Phối Viên Tiêu Đề VI theo

địa chỉ titlevicoordinator@kirklandwa.gov hoặc theo số 425-587-3831.

Alternate Formats:

People with disabilities may request materials in alternate formats.

Title VI: Kirkland's policy is to fully comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act by prohibiting discrimination against any person on the basis of race, color, national origin or sex in the provision of benefits and services resulting from its programs and activities. Any person who believes his/her Title VI protection has been violated, may file a complaint with the City. To request an alternate format, file a complaint or for questions about Kirkland's Title VI Program, contact the Title VI Coordinator at 425-587-3831 (TTY Relay: 711) or TitleVICoordinator@kirklandwa.gov.